

No. 22-13994

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,  
*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

**RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES NOVOA, RECHEK,  
AND FIRST AMENDMENT FORUM TO  
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
4:22-CV-324-MW-MAF

---

GREG HAROLD GREUBEL  
ADAM STEINBAUGH  
JT MORRIS  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND  
EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (267) 573-3073  
greg.greubel@thefire.org  
adam@thefire.org  
jt.morris@thefire.org

GARY S. EDINGER  
BENJAMIN, AARONSON, EDINGER &  
PATANZO, P.A.  
305 N.E. 1st Street  
Gainesville, Florida 32601  
Tel: (352) 338-4440  
Fax: (352) 337-0696  
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Adriana Novoa, Samuel Reчек, and  
the First Amendment Forum at University of South Florida*

**APPELLEES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Factual Background .....	4
A.    The Stop WOKE Act seeks to suppress viewpoints in higher education. ....	4
B.    Plaintiffs’ academic expression is chilled by the Stop WOKE Act. ....	6
II.   Prior Proceedings .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Florida Fails to Identify Any Irreparable Injury It Will Suffer Without a Stay, Which Would Chill Plaintiffs’ Expression and Undermine the Public Interest. ....	10
A.    Florida’s only identified “harm”—an inability to enforce the law for enforcement’s sake—is circular and conclusory. ....	11
B.    A stay would injure Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights and those of thousands of faculty and students interested in this action. ....	14
C.    The public interest lies in universities unfettered by the “pall of orthodoxy.” .....	16
II.   The State Cannot Make a “Strong Showing” of a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	18
A.    The district court correctly found the Act fails scrutiny under <i>Bishop</i> ’s balancing test. ....	19
1.    Because the Stop WOKE Act is viewpoint- discriminatory, it necessarily fails <i>Bishop</i> ’s balancing test. ....	20



2.	The district court correctly applied the “context” and employment factors of the <i>Bishop</i> balancing test. ....	23
3.	The district court correctly applied the “countervailing” academic freedom factor of the <i>Bishop</i> balancing test. ....	27
B.	The First Amendment protects academic expression by university faculty. ....	28
1.	Like the district court, this Court cannot—and should not—find that college faculty classroom speech is government-speech. ....	29
2.	Every circuit considering <i>Garcetti</i> has rejected its application to academic expression in higher education. ....	32
3.	The State waived its government-funding theory, which is also inapplicable because Florida cannot restrict expression within the university “sphere.” ....	37
C.	The district court correctly ruled that the Act is unconstitutionally vague. ....	38
D.	Florida conceded in the district court that the <i>Novoa</i> parties have standing. ....	42
	CONCLUSION. ....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3, 4
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	34
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	26
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Brooks v. Auburn Univ.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 188 (M.D. Ala. 1969) .....	22
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	35

*Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.*,  
567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009) .....22

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....25

*DeJohn v. Temple Univ.*,  
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*Demers v. Austin*,  
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....35

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....8, 42

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 14

*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....39

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....2, 33, 34

*Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n. v. Gohn*,  
850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988) .....23

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....34

*Hand v. Scott*,  
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 13

*Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993) ..... 12

*Hawkins v. Sarasota Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988) ..... 20

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1971).....23, 33

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....39

*Hill v. Snyder*,  
No. 10-cv-14568, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59660, 2018 WL 1704231  
(E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2018) ..... 12

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) ..... 2, 21

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... *passim*

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
460 U.S. 352 (1983).....39

*Mahoney v. Hankin*,  
593 F. Supp. 1171 (S.D.N.Y 1984) .....32

*Mailloux v. Kiley*,  
323 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Mass. 1971) .....32

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 12

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....30

*McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.*,  
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....26

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....35, 36

*Molpus v. Fortune*,  
432 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1970).....22

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 12

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... *passim*

*O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.*,  
 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022) .....39

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 19

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 37

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
 483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 21

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....22, 23, 34

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....37, 38

*Searcey v. Harris*,  
 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989) .....22

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
 364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 16, 33

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..... 30, 31, 32

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 33

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....17, 31

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
 513 U.S. 454, 466–475 (1995) .....26, 33

*United States v. Schwimmer*,  
 279 U.S. 644 (1929) .....3

*Va. Petrol. Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n*,  
 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) ..... 12

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....36

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 200 (2015).....37, 38

*Wolfe v. Barnhart*,  
446 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2006).....22

**Statutes**

2022 Fla. Laws 72 ..... 13

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a).....5

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(b).....5, 39

Fla. Stat. § 1001.706(13)(b)..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 1001.92(5) .....15, 21

Fla. Stat. § 1003.41 .....32

Fla. Stat. § 1003.42.....32

Fla. Stat. § 1003.421 .....32

Fla. Stat. § 1003.44.....32

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097 ..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(2)(f)..... 17

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(3)(a) ..... 17

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(3)(f)..... 17

**Regulations**

Fla. Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(2) .....5

Fla. Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(3)(b).....5

Fla. Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(3)(c) ..... 5, 6, 15, 42  
la. Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(4)(d).....6

**Other Authorities**

American Ass’n of Univ. Profs., *1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure* (rev. Apr. 1970) .....24  
Fla. Bd. of Govs., *State University System Free Expression Statement* (Apr. 15, 2019), STATE UNIV. SYS. OF FLA. .... 31  
Fla. Dep’t of Educ., *Policies & Procedures Specifications for the Florida Instructional Materials Adoption* (effective Aug. 18, 2020) .....32  
Michael D. Johnson, *News about the House Bill 7 Preliminary Injunction*, Provost Newsroom, Univ. of Cent. Fla. (Nov. 22, 2022) ..... 16  
Univ. of S. Fla., *Classroom Instruction & HB 7* ..... 16
